

No. 08-10386

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

BRADLEY SMITH,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

LORETTA KING
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Civil Rights Division

MARK L. GROSS
MARIE K. McELDERRY
LISA WILSON EDWARDS
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 514-3068

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.	4
1. <i>Henderson’s Testimony</i>	4
2. <i>Testimony Of Other CB Radio Participants</i>	9
3. <i>Testimony Of FBI Agent Kenneth Tam</i>	12
4. <i>Grand Jury Testimony</i>	16
5. <i>Smith’s Proposed Expert Testimony</i>	17
6. <i>Facts Relevant To Sentencing</i>	20
a. <i>Recommendations In The Presentence Report</i>	20
b. <i>The Sentencing Decision</i>	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	24
ARGUMENT	
I THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY REFUSED TO SUPPRESS PORTIONS OF SMITH’S GRAND JURY TESTIMONY.	27
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
B. <i>Smith Was Adequately Informed Of His Fifth Amendment Rights And Was Not Compelled To Testify Before The Grand Jury.</i>	27
1. <i>Smith Was Not Compelled To Testify Before The Grand Jury.</i>	28
2. <i>The Grand Jury Room Is Not A Custodial Setting.</i>	34
C. <i>The Criminal Justice Act Plan Does Not Create Any Legally Protected Right To An Appointed Attorney For A Grand Jury Witness.</i>	37
D. <i>The Evidence Against Smith Was Overwhelming.</i>	39
II THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN EXCLUDING THE TESTIMONY OF SMITH’S PROPOSED EXPERT WITNESS.	42
A. <i>Standard Of Review.</i>	42
B. <i>Lindley’s Proposed Expert Testimony Did Not Meet The Test Established By Rule 702 Of The Federal Rules Of Evidence.</i>	42
C. <i>Lindley’s Proposed Testimony Would Have Violated Rule 704(b) Of The Federal Rules Of Evidence By Stating An Opinion Or Inference As To Whether Smith Had The Mental State Necessary To Commit The Offense.</i>	44
III THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT CLEARLY ERR IN FINDING THAT SMITH’S CONDUCT EVIDENCED AN INTENT TO CARRY OUT HIS THREATS	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
AGAINST HENDERSON, JUSTIFYING A SIX-LEVEL ENHANCEMENT, PURSUANT TO U.S.S.G. 2A6.1(b)(1).	47
<i>A. Standard Of Review</i>	47
<i>B. The District Court Did Not Clearly Err In Finding That Smith Evidenced An Intent To Carry Out His Threats Against Henderson</i>	47
 IV THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT COMMIT LEGAL ERROR IN APPLYING A THREE-LEVEL ADJUSTMENT, PURSUANT TO U.S.S.G. 3A1.1, WHERE THE JURY FOUND BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT SMITH INTENTIONALLY SELECTED HENDERSON AS A VICTIM BECAUSE OF HIS RACE.	 51
<i>A. Standard Of Review</i>	51
<i>B. The Guideline Commentary On Which Smith Relies Should Not Be Given Controlling Weight Because It Sets A Higher Standard Than Is Required By The Statute Authorizing The Guideline</i>	51
 V THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT COMMIT PLAIN ERROR IN APPLYING A TWO-LEVEL ADJUSTMENT, PURSUANT TO U.S.S.G. 3B1.1(c), BASED UPON SMITH’S ROLE IN THE OFFENSE AS THE LEADER OF THE GROUP OF INDIVIDUALS WHO WENT TO HENDERSON’S HOME ON OCTOBER 28, 2005.	 55
<i>A. Standard Of Review</i>	55

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

B. The District Court Did Not Plainly Err In Finding That Smith Was A Leader Or Organizer Of At Least One Other Person. 56

VI THE DISTRICT COURT WAS NOT REQUIRED TO ADDRESS SPECIFICALLY EACH OF THE FACTORS ENUMERATED IN 18 U.S.C. 3553(a), AND ITS FAILURE TO DISCUSS UNWARRANTED SENTENCING DISPARITY, 18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(6), DOES NOT MEAN THAT IT FAILED TO CONSIDER THAT FACTOR. 59

A. Standard Of Review. 59

B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Its Consideration Of The Factors Enumerated In 18 U.S.C. 3553(a). 59

CONCLUSION. 63

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 223 (1973).	42
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).	27
<i>Counselman v. Hitchcock</i> , 142 U.S. 547 (1892).	28
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).	18, 42-43
<i>Empsak v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 190 (1955).	36-37
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 586, 597 (2007).	59
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 182 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 1999)..	36
<i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972).	36
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)..	43
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).	39
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974).	29
<i>Rogers v. Richmond</i> , 365 U.S. 534 (1961)..	29
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 337 U.S. 137 (1949).	36
<i>Steele v. United States</i> , 518 F.3d 986 (8th Cir. 2008).	38
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993)..	53
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 79 F.3d 1522 (9th Cir. 1996).	27
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 942 F.2d 606 (9th Cir. 1991).	53

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Ankeny</i> , 502 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2007).	501
<i>United States v. Becerril-Lopez</i> , 541 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 2009 WL 56557 (Jan. 12, 2009).	60-61
<i>United States v. Carty</i> , 520 F.3d 984 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 2491 (2008).	59-61
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 541 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2008).	60
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 57 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 1995).	35
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984).	36
<i>United States v. Hankey</i> , 203 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 530 U.S. 1268 (2000).	42-43, 45
<i>United States v. Hanna</i> , 293 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2002).	45
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 231 F.3d 663 (9th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 935 (2001).	36
<i>United States v. Hermanek</i> , 289 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1223 (2003).	42, 46
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 540 F.2d 990 (9th Cir. 1976), cert. denied, 429 U.S. 1040 (1977).	36
<i>United States v. Khan</i> , 993 F.2d 1368 (9th Cir. 1993).	27
<i>United States v. Lambert</i> , 498 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2007).	47, 54
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 500 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 950 (2008).	27

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Mandujano</i> , 425 U.S. 564 (1976).	36
<i>United States v. McKoy</i> , 129 F. App'x 815, 826 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 910 (2005).	41
<i>United States v. Monia</i> , 317 U.S. 424 (1943).	28
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)..	56
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 362 F.3d 1274 (9th Cir. 2004)..	56
<i>United States v. Rendon-Duarte</i> , 546 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2007).	55-56
<i>United States v. Romo</i> , 413 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1048 (2006).	46
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 441 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2006)..	49
<i>United States v. Swacker</i> , 628 F.2d 1250 (9th Cir. 1980).	34-35
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 431 U.S. 181 (1977).	28-30, 34-35
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> , 500 U.S. 391 (1991)..	27
 STATUTES:	
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, 103d Cong., 2d Sess., Section 280003.	52, 54
18 U.S.C. 871(a)..	45
18 U.S.C. 1001(a)(2).	3, 20
18 U.S.C. 3231	1

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
18 U.S.C. 3553(a).....	22-23, 59-60
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(6).	22, 59
28 U.S.C. 1291.....	1
42 U.S.C. 3631.....	45, 54
42 U.S.C. 3631(a).....	2, 20
 SENTENCING GUIDELINES:	
U.S.S.G. 2A6.1.....	20, 22
U.S.S.G. 2A6.1(b)(1).....	20, 47, 49-50
U.S.S.G. 2A6.1(b)(2).....	20, 22
U.S.S.G. 2A6.1, comment. (n.1).	49
U.S.S.G. 2B1.1(a)(2).	20
U.S.S.G. 2H1.1.....	20
U.S.S.G. 2H1.1(a)(1).	20
U.S.S.G. 3A1.1.....	20, 51
U.S.S.G. 3A1.1(a).	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. 3A1.1, comment. (backg'd).	51
U.S.S.G. 3B1.1(a).	20, 55-56
U.S.S.G. 3B1.1(b).	21-22

SENTENCING GUIDELINES (continued):	PAGE
U.S.S.G. 3B1.1(c).	26, 55-57
U.S.S.G. 3B1.1, comment. (n.1).	56
U.S.S.G. 3B1.1, comment. (n.2).	58
U.S.S.G. 3C1.1, comment. (n.8).	21
U.S.S.G. 3D1.4(c).	21
U.S.S.G. Ch. 5 Pt. A.	21

RULES:

Fed. R. Crm. P. 52(b).	56
Fed. R. Evid. 702.	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 704(b).	18, 44
